

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 21, 2015, 3:41 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

Supreme Court No. 91040-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 70766-3-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERICKA M. RICKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION AND WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION**

RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.

Robert M. Howie, WSBA #23092
Skylar A. Sherwood, WSBA #31896
Attorneys for Respondent Premera Blue Cross
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
(206) 624-3600
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. WSAJ Foundation’s and WELA’s Approach Would Result in Rejection of Nearly 20 Years of Precedent	2
B. Rickman’s Petition For Review Did Not Seek to Modify the Elements of the Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Tort.....	2
C. Even if This Court Abandons the “Four-Part Perritt test”, The Court of Appeals Decision Should Still Be Affirmed	3
III. CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE COURT CASES

Dicomes v. State,
113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)..... 1, 3

Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.,
128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)..... 1, 2, 3

State v. Hirschfelder,
170 Wn.2d 536, 552, 242 P.3d 876 (2010)..... 3

Weiss v. Lonnquist,
173 Wn. App. 344, 359, 293 P.3d 1264,
review denied, 178 Wn.2d 1025 (2013)..... 4
